
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members of the Committee at 9.30 am in  
the Council Chamber. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 

Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Hacking (Chair), Ahmed Ali, Azra Ali, Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Battle, 
Chambers, Connolly, M Dar, Douglas, Evans, Grimshaw, Hilal, Hussain, S Judge, 
Rawson, Sheikh, Whiston, Wills and Wilson 
 

Public Document Pack



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 February 2022. 
 

Pages 
 5 - 12 

5.   Highway Crime 
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 
This report, requested by the Committee, details a summary of 
data and information related to policing roads in the city. 
 

Pages 
 13 - 44 

6.   One Year Extension to the Our Manchester Voluntary & 
Community Sector and Development Fund Grants 
Programmes 2022/23 
Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Reform 
 
This report summarises the approach to extending the grant 
funding arrangements in place with voluntary, community and 
social enterprise organisations currently funded through the Our 
Manchester Voluntary & Community Sector and Development 
Fund Grants Programmes. The report presents the process and 
timescales for this extension throughout the 2022-23 financial 
year. 
 
 
 
 
 

Pages 
 45 - 52 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

7.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

Pages 
 53 - 60 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Our Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision 
for a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee examines the work of the 
Council and its partners relating to reducing levels of crime, community cohesion, 
older people and equality and inclusion. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.  
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Albert Square,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 28 February 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Azra Ali, Andrews, Chambers, Connolly, M Dar, Evans, 
Grimshaw, Hilal, Hussain, S Judge, Rawson, Sheikh and Wills  
 
Also present: 
Councillor Rahman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Whiston and Wilson 
 
CESC/22/07 Minutes 
 
The Chair requested that Councillor Grimshaw’s apologies be noted for the January 
meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 as a correct record, 
subject to the above amendment. 
 
CESC/22/08  Homelessness Update 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
set out the position of the Council’s Homelessness Service in terms of how it 
supported local residents and how the emerging transformation programme was 
seeking to increase the prevention of homelessness, continue the reduction in rough 
sleeping, reduce the use of temporary accommodation and support residents, with a 
wide ranging variety of needs, including that of securing a place to call home. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 National, regional and local context; 

 Homelessness Strategy and Partnership; 

 Finance; 

 Equalities and diversity; and 

 Risks and issues. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Comparisons with other core cities; 

 Improving inclusion and diversity, including on the Housing Board, noting the 
high percentage of homeless people who were from ethnic minority groups; 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 People, predominantly women and children, becoming homeless due to 
domestic abuse, while the perpetrator was able to remain in the family home; 

 What percentage of homeless families were being placed outside the city; 

 That homeless families were being dispersed to particular areas of the city 
with more affordable rents and the impact of this, for example, on rent levels, 
school
[...]
he Executive Member for Children’s Services informed Members about the proposal 
within the budget to invest more money in the commissioning of youth services, 
highlighting that 2022 had been designated as “Our Year”, dedicated to the city’s 
children and young people. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Housing Operations outlined 
work to monitor and address the effectiveness of Northwards Housing, particularly in 
relation to repairs.  The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods advised that this 
related to housing management and that a report on this would be considered by the 
relevant scrutiny committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To endorse the proposals which are relevant to the remit of this Committee. 
 
CESC/22/10  Cultural Impact 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided information on the results of the 2020/21 Cultural Impact Survey which 

Page 8

Item 4



 

demonstrated how severely the impacts of the pandemic had been felt within the 
culture sector. An update on workstreams related to the city’s Culture Recovery 
Strategy outlined the role that culture could play in supporting Manchester’s social 
and economic recovery, and the support needed to make this happen.  Officers 
delivered a presentation which provided further detail on the results of the Cultural 
Impact Survey. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Cultural Impact Survey 2020/21; 

 Manchester Culture Awards 2021; 

 Cultural recovery; 

 Zero carbon; and 

 Cultural Consortium. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Opportunities for young people, including work experience and 
apprenticeships in the culture sector; 

 Improving access to the city’s cultural offer, including to people from deprived 
communities; 

 Promoting the city’s cultural offer internationally; 

 The use of digital platforms for cultural events and how prominent a role this 
was likely t
[...]
e, he did not envisage digital content 
replacing physical venues and events.  In response to a Member’s question, he 
outlined how the Cultural Consortium would enable a wider range of cultural 
organisations to be involved in the development of plans for the sector.  The Principal 
Resources and Programmes Officer (Culture) reported that private sector 
organisations were invited to respond to the Cultural Impact Survey, advising that 
there was a challenge in getting a balance between gathering enough data for 
monitoring purposes from the organisations which had received funding and not 
asking for so much data that it deterred other organisations from responding. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Culture advised that cultural 
organisations in the city were responsible for less than 1% of the city’s carbon 
emissions and that the majority of its carbon footprint was from transport and that 
public transport needed to be improved to address this.  He informed Members that 
residents had been asked about culture as part of the research for the State of the 
City report and that further information could be provided in a future report to the 
Committee, if Members wished.  He outlined the work taking place to improve 
diversity, particularly of the leadership of the cultural sector, following on from the 
findings of the study by consultants The Fifth Sector.  In response to a Member’s 
concerns that MADE did not reflect the diversity of the city, he advised that he would 
pass those comments to the leadership of MADE and provide a response. 
 
The Deputy Leader acknowledged that the cultural sector in the city was not currently 
representative of the diversity of Manchester but advised that there was a 
commitment from the sector to improve this and that he hoped that the Committee 
would be able to see significant progress on this if they looked at this again in a year 
or two.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
[Councillor Azra Ali declared a personal interest as a Board Member of the Halle.] 
 
CESC/22/11  Manchester Libraries Strategy Update 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided an update on the Library Strategy and presented future plans. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Delivering the Library Strategy during the pandemic and beyond; 

 Contributing to achieving the zero-carbon target for the city; 

 The positive impact of libraries on local residents and communities; 

 Equality, diversity and inclusion; 

 Examples of the range of services provided by Manchester libraries; and 

 Archives. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

Page 10

Item 4



 

 To note the high levels of satisfaction across the city from the Public Library 
User Survey and to recognise the excellent job that library staff were doing; 

 To welcome the investment in library buildings; 

 Cultural diversification of library stock; and 

 What could be done to encourage library membership, particularly in deprived 
areas. 

 
The Head of Libraries, Galleries and Culture informed Members that the service had 
done a lot of work in recent years to ensure that the library stock reflected the 
community that it was serving, that this would continue and that local residents would 
be asked what they wanted in their libraries.  He highlighted the proposal to remove 
library fines, advising that this was a barrier to using the library for some people.   
 
In response to a Member’s question about Archives, the Citywide Services Manager 
informed Members that a new web catalogue of Manchester Libraries’ archive would 
be launched within the next few months and he highlighted that Manchester was the 
northern hub for the 1921 census which enabled people to access it for free. 
 
Decision 
 
To recognise the important role of libraries and the commitment of library staff and 
volunteers. 
 
CESC/22/12 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee - 8 March 2022 
 
Subject: Highway Crime 
 
Report of: Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report requested by the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny details a summary 
of data and information related to policing roads in the city. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee are invited to consider and comment on the information contained in 
this report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the city’s 
economic success 

 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

This report will highlight how the work to 
address road policing and safety contributes 
towards this outcome by ensuring 
neighbourhoods are safe and therefore a 
destination of choice for people to live, visit and 
work 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, work 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

 

Page 13

Item 5



A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to drive 
growth 

 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Julie Ellison   
Position: Superintendent, Special
[...]
ds 

GM) 

 Delivery of the Safe 

Drive Stay Alive 

younger driver and 

passenger intervention 

to 16-18 year olds in 

GM.  Including support 

from volunteers; GMP; 

Salford NHS; and 

NWAS. 

 Promote activity 

through the media 

and via GMFRS 

Social Media. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41

Item 5Appendix 1,



20 

 

 

Safer Transport Team Strategy 

Appendix B:  

 

365 days of Transport Unit and Roads Policing Unit Activity 2019/2020: 

 

 

Page 42

Item 5Appendix 1,



21 

 

 

Safer Transport Team Strategy 

 

Page 43

Item 5Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee - 8 March 2022 
 
Subject: One Year Extension to the Our Manchester Voluntary & 

Community Sector (OMVCS) and Development Fund Grants 
Programmes 2022/23 

 
Report of:  Director of Policy, Performance and Reform 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the approach to extending the grant funding arrangements in 
place with voluntary, community and social enterprise organisations currently funded 
through the Our Manchester Voluntary & Community Sector (OMVCS) and 
Development Fund Grants Programmes. The paper presents the process and 
timescales for this extension throughout the 2022-23 financial year. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is invited to note and comment on the contents of this report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

A range of VCSE organisations funded through the OMVCS and Development funds 
deliver activities which aim to advance the City’s zero carbon ambitions. As part of the 
extension process, organisations are asked to detail these types of activities and levels 
of engagement with them, and anything that organisations are doing or have planned to 
reduce their own carbon foo
[...]
lace of 
choice by celebrating the value of the city and its 
people. 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

Funded organisations have progressed the digital 
inclusion agenda significantly in the last two years, 
adapting service delivery to online and / or blended 
options, and working with key stakeholder groups to 
address and remove digital barriers. As a result, 
some resident groups (i.e. older people, people 
whose first language is not English, sensory 
impaired people) are more able to connect with 
VCSE services than ever before.  

 
 
  

Page 46

Item 6



Contact Officers: 
 
Name:         James Binks 
Position:     Director of Policy, Performance and Reform 
Telephone: 0161 234 1146 
E-mail:         james.binks@manchester.gov.uk 
  
Name:         Keiran Barnes 
Position:     Policy and Programmes Manager (Communities and VCSE) 
Telephone: 0161 234 3036 
E-mail:         keiran.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

 Update on Work with the VCSE Sector During Covid-19 report, Communities and 
Equalities Scrutiny Committee, 8 October 2020 

Page 47

Item 6



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This paper outlines the approach for the Council to extend the Our Manchester 

Voluntary and Community Sector (OMVCS) grant and Development Fund to 
March 2023. Both programmes have already been extended once, from April 
2021 to the end of March 2022. In the current financial climate, a second 
extension continues to provide stability within the sector and for residents in 
the city that require continuity of services. Importantly, it also ensures that 
going forward, consultation
[...]
he recommendations  
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s 
work programme and any items for information. 

- Rachel McKeon  

 

Items To Be Scheduled 
 

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Communities of 
Identity draft report 

To receive the Communities of Identity draft report. Councillor 
Rahman 

Fiona 
Ledden/James 
Binks 

 

Prevent and 
Radequal 

To receive a report on Prevent and Radequal. Councillor 
Akbar 
Councillor 
Rahman 

Fiona Worrall/ 
Sam Stabler 

 

P
age 58

Item
 7



 

 

 

 

Community 
Cohesion Strategy 

To receive a report on the Community Cohesion 
Strategy, 

Councillor 
Rahman 

Fiona Worrall/ 
Sam Stabler 

 

Support for People 
Leaving Prison 

To include information on changes to probation 
services, how ex-prisoners are re-integrated into 
society and links with homelessness. 

Councillor 
Akbar 
Councillor 
Rahman 

Fiona Worrall/ 
Sam Stabler/ 
Mohamed 
Hussein  

 

City Centre Public 
Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) 

To request an update report on the PSPO to 
address anti-social behaviour in the City Centre. 

Councillor 
Akbar 

Fiona 
Worrall/Sam 
Stabler 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

P
age 59

Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Highway Crime
	Appendix 1 Safer Transport Team Strategy

	6 One Year Extension to the Our Manchester Voluntary & Community Sector and Development Fund Grants Programmes 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - List of OMVCS and Development Funded Organisations

	7 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 March 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Azra Ali, Andrews, Battle, Connolly, M Dar, Evans, Grimshaw, 
Hilal, Hussain, S Judge, Rawson, Whiston, Wills and Wilson 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Rahman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Chief Superintendent Mark Dexter, Greater Manchester Police (GMP) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Chambers 
 
CESC/22/13 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/22/14 Highway Crime  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided a summary of data and information related to policing roads in the city. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Statistics on people killed or seriously injured (KSI) in road traffic collisions; 

 The local strategy for road policing; 

 Greater Manchester Police (GMP)’s key operations in relation to road policing; 

 The work of the Road Safety Partnership; 

 Initiatives that engage with road users; and 

 Joint work involving GMP and the Council’s Highways Service. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Recognising the importance of this issue, noting the number of people killed or 
seriously injured on Manchester roads and residents’ concerns that local roads 
were unsafe; 

 That residents were most concerned about local residential roads, rather than 
the city’s major roads; 

 That residents wanted action to be taken more quickly when they raised 
concerns about the safety of local roads; 

 That more action should be taken in response to community speed watch; 

 To request further clarification on the increase in resources for the Roads 
Policing Unit;  



 Concern that many Members and residents were not aware of some of the 
initiatives referred to, indicating that communications needed to be improved; 

 The importance of transparency in what schemes would be considered and 
where, if funding became available;  

 Whether this work would be placing more pressure on neighbourhood policing 
teams; and 

 Could the statistics in the report be broken down to a ward level. 
 
The Head of Network Management reported that the Council had previously had a 
larger road safety programme but this had been reduced as part of the wider budget 
cuts; however, he advised that this year £2 million had been identified to fund road 
safety schemes and that it was hoped that further funding could be identified for a 
further programme.  He reported that the number of road accidents was reducing 
nationally and at a Manchester and Greater Manchester level and that positive work 
was taking place to improve safety.  He informed Members about Transport for 
Greater Manchester (TFGM)’s plans for a Road Danger Reduction Strategy and 
reported that the Council was reviewing speed limits across the city. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Chief Superintendent Mark Dexter from GMP 
clarified that the second table within the report, under the title “OP Considerate - 
Number of reports by nature of report” related to reports where footage of an incident, 
from a vehicle’s dashboard camera or a cyclist’s helmet camera had been provided.  
He outlined how GMP, under Operation Considerate, was standardising the process 
for responding to this type of reporting and taking the opportunity to educate or 
prosecute drivers, as appropriate.  He reported that from 2011 onwards funding for 
road safety and road policing had reduced, which had affected GMP’s ability to 
support community speed watch, but that this was now changing.  He advised 
Members that issues could be raised through local policing tasking meetings and that 
local police teams had capacity and capability to do some work on road safety on 
local residential streets, with the central Roads Policing Unit becoming involved to 
tackle more sustained or more serious road safety issues or those on major arterial 
routes.  He advised that some incidents related to people who were normally law-
abiding but had on occasion driven without due care and attention or slightly over the 
speed limit but that there was another group of recidivist offenders who were not 
insured and were also carrying out other offences, including using the car while 
carrying out these crimes.  He reported that this group tended to create the most 
danger on the roads as this was a persistent behaviour and that targeting these 
offenders on the arterial routes would also improve safety on local roads as this 
group tended to drive in a dangerous manner wherever they drove.  He informed the 
Committee that the number of police officers in the Roads Policing Unit was being 
increased from 60 to 120 and that the recruitment process had already started, with 
some recruitment taking place outside of Greater Manchester to recruit officers who 
already had the requisite skills.  In response to a Member’s question, he advised that 
this expansion of the unit would take GMP to just below the national average in terms 
of resources for this area of work. 
 
Chief Superintendent Mark Dexter acknowledged the point about improving 
communications about road safety initiatives, which he advised should be promoted 
through neighbourhood teams and community groups.  He advised that social media 
communications were mainly via Twitter but that he would take on board a Member’s 



comment that active community groups tended to use Facebook rather than Twitter, 
as well as communicating the initiatives through Greater Manchester councils and 
local meetings.  He agreed with a Member’s comment that information should not just 
be communicated via social media.  The Head of Network Management reported that 
information was communicated to Members via the Members’ dashboard and the 
Highways Bulletin and that more information could be included on road safety.  The 
Chair expressed concern that some Members were not aware of the Members’ 
dashboard.  The Head of Network Management advised that he would look into this. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about off-road bikes, including quad bikes, Chief 
Superintendent Mark Dexter outlined the approaches GMP used to address this 
issue and some of the challenges this presented, for example, the risks involved in 
chasing someone on a quad bike, who was often young, not wearing a helmet and 
not trained in using it.  He also responded to issues relating to motorbikes, advising 
that the no-pursuit policy for motorbikes had been abandoned, outlining the 
circumstances where pursuit might be used, and reporting that helicopters and 
drones could also be used where appropriate.   He advised that he would take back 
to GMP Members’ strength of feeling about the issues that bikes were causing in 
their wards.  In response to a Member’s comment about dangerous cycling by 
cyclists working for takeaway delivery companies, he advised that he would take this 
issue forward and look at what could be done to address this, working with the 
companies concerned and through education and enforcement.  He informed the 
Committee about the work taking place to take pressure off neighbourhoods policing 
teams. 
 
The Head of Network Management reported that a record was kept of all requests for 
road safety schemes and that his service also undertook an analysis to understand 
where there were hotspots across the city and that this information was used if 
funding opportunities arose.  A Member commented that it would be useful for 
Members to be told that the Council had a record of the request for a scheme in a 
particular area and that, should funding become available, it would be introduced, so 
that they could communicate this to residents. 
 
In response to a Member’s concerns that road safety measures would only be put in 
place on a road after there had been a fatality or serious collision rather than listening 
to local knowledge, the Head of Network Management reported that the Council did 
not currently have funding for highway improvement schemes; however, he 
acknowledged that accidents were under-reported and agreed that basing decisions 
solely on these figures was not always the best approach, that the local community 
was often aware of how dangerous a road was and that, when funding for these 
schemes was available, decisions on where to place them should be based on risk.  
In response to a Member’s comments, he assured the Committee that, before any 
road safety schemes were taken forward, his service would engage with 
neighbourhood teams and Ward Councillors. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Chief Superintendent Mark Dexter advised that 
GMP had a unit dedicated to tackling the criminal use of cars and stolen cars, which 
also had an effect on road safety.  He advised that GMP’s Intelligence Data Bureau 
was being reformed and this improvement would enable data to be provided at a 
ward level in future.  In response to a Member’s question, he reported that GMP had 



been involved in approximately 600 police pursuits within the last year which had, 
sadly, resulted in a few fatalities, which were subject to national scrutiny and 
governance, including by the Independent Office for Police Conduct.  
 
The Chair thanked officers and Chief Superintendent Mark Dexter and asked the 
Chief Superintendent to pass his thanks onto GMP officers for the work they did. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/22/15 One Year Extension to the Our Manchester Voluntary & 
Community Sector and Development Fund Grants Programmes 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Reform 
which summarised the approach to extending the grant funding arrangements in 
place with voluntary, community and social enterprise organisations currently funded 
through the Our Manchester Voluntary and Community Sector (OMVCS) and 
Development Fund Grants Programmes. The paper presented the process and 
timescales for this extension throughout the 2022-23 financial year. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 The process timeline; 

 The extension proposal form, which asked funded organisations to answer a 
series of mandatory questions; and 

 The RAG rating of organisations and actions where there were concerns. 
 
The Policy and Programmes Manager (Communities and VCSE) informed Members 
that the Council intended to undertake a co-design process with key stakeholders 
over the next year in relation to a further Our Manchester VCS Fund running from 
2023 to 2026, subject to budget approval.  He suggested that the Committee receive 
a report on this in the next municipal year. 
 
In response to a Member’s comment about how the Council was measuring the 
funded organisations against zero carbon targets, the Policy and Programmes 
Manager reported that a light touch approach was being taken as this had not been a 
specific requirement in the original fund but that he expected the refresh of the 
scheme to reflect the Council’s commitments on zero carbon.  In response to a 
Member’s question, he informed the Committee how the organisations that had been 
awarded funding had been monitored to ensure the money was being spent in the 
way it was intended, while allowing some flexibility, for example, for some services to 
be delivered online during the pandemic.  In response to a Member’s request that the 
organisations’ quarterly monitoring reports be scrutinised by the Committee, the 
Chair advised that it was not appropriate for the Committee to carry out contract 
management but that these reports could inform the content of future reports to the 
Committee.   
 
Committee Members raised a number of questions which related to the forthcoming 
review of the Fund, including how organisations, particularly smaller grassroots 



groups, which were not currently in receipt of funding could access funding in the 
next round, how these groups could be supported to get into a position where they 
were able to successfully bid for funding, how social enterprise organisations could 
access the fund, Members’ involvement in the review and ensuring that black and 
Asian communities benefited from the fund. 
 
The Deputy Leader advised that the State of the Sector report provided some of the 
information Members were interested in and that this would be circulated to the 
Committee.  He reported that he would arrange sessions for Members to input into 
the review of the fund.  The Chair welcomed that Members would be able to 
contribute to the review.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/22/16 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
Members noted that this was Councillor Hacking’s last meeting as Chair of the 
Committee and thanked him for his work over the last four years. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


